Mln RUR Mln USD* Mln RUR  Mln USD*

   2007 2007 2006  2006

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets   2,508 102 361 15

Financial liabilities   (3,732) (152) (2,792) (114)

   (1,224) (50) (2,431) (99)

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities   (128)  (5)  (137)  (6)

   (128)   (5)   (137)   (6)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a
fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
affect profit or loss.

OJSC RBC Information Systems
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007

* The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the audited consolidated financial statements – refer note 2(d).

83

(e) Sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk

sensitivity
Currency

risk sensitivity
Other

price risk sensitivity

+200

basis points
-200

basis points  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%
2007
Mln RUR

Carrying
amount

Profit/
(loss)

Profit/
(loss)

Profit/
(loss)

Profit/
(loss)

Profit/
(loss)

Profit/
(loss)

Current financial assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  2,864  (50)  50 205 (205) 286 (286)
Trade and other receivables  1,265  -  - 106 (106) - -
Cash and cash equivalents  3,680  -  - 71 (71) - -
Non-current financial assets   - -
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  901  -  - - - 90 (90)
Impact on financial assets before tax   (50)  50 382 (382) 376 (376)
Income tax (24%)   12  (12) (92) 92 (90) 90
Impact on financial assets after tax   (38)  38 290 (290) 286 (286)

Current financial liabilities
Payables  (1,336)  -  - (8) 8 - -
Loans and borrowings  (3,860)  77  (77) (370) 370 - -
Impact on financial liabilities before tax   77  (77) (378) 378 - -
Income tax (24%)   (18)  18 91 (91) - -
Impact on financial liabilities after tax   59  (59) (287) 287 - -
Total increase/(decrease)   21  (21) 3 (3) 286 (286)

OJSC RBC Information Systems
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007

* The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the audited consolidated financial statements – refer note 2(d).

84

Interest rate risk

sensitivity
Currency risk

sensitivity
Other price risk

sensitivity

+200

basis points
-200

basis points  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%
2007
Mln USD*

Carrying
amount  Profit/(loss)  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)

Current financial assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  117  (2)  2  8  (8)  12  (12)
Trade and other receivables  52  -  -  4  (4)  -  -
Cash and cash equivalents  150  -  -  3  (3)  -  -
Non-current financial assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  37  -  -  -  -  4  (4)
Impact on financial assets before tax   (2)  2  15  (15)  16  (16)
Income tax (24%)   -  -  (4)  4  (4)  4
Impact on financial assets after tax   (2)  2  11  (11)  12  (12)

Current financial liabilities
Payables  (54)  -  -  -  -  -  -
Loans and borrowings  (157)  3  (3)  (15)  15  -  -
Impact on financial liabilities before tax   3  (3)  (15)  15  -  -
Income tax (24%)   (1)  1  4  (4)  -  -
Impact on financial liabilities after tax   2  (2)  (11)  11  -  -

Total increase/(decrease)   -  -  -  -  12  (12)

OJSC RBC Information Systems
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007

* The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the audited consolidated financial statements – refer note 2(d).

85

Interest rate risk

(basis points)  Foreign exchange risk  Other price risk
   +200  -200  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%
2006
Mln RUR

Carrying
amount  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)

Current financial assets
Investments held for trading  30  -  -  -  -  3  (3)
Held-to-maturity investments  257  -  -  -  -  26  (26)
Loans granted  104  -  -  7  (7)  -  -
Trade and other receivables  1,029  -  -  46  (46)  -  -
Cash and cash equivalents  3,488  -  -  286  (286)  -  -
Non-current financial assets   -  -
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  432  -  -  -  -  43  (43)
Impact on financial assets before tax   -  -  339  (339)  72  (72)
Income tax (24%)   -  -  (81)  81  (17)  17
Impact on financial assets after tax   -  -  258  (258)  55  (55)

Current financial liabilities
Payables  (1,048)  -  -  (19)  19  -  -
Loans and borrowings  (295)  6  (6)  (29)  29  -  -
Non-current financial liabilities   -  -  -
Loans and borrowings  (2,634)  53  (53)  (263)  263  -  -
Impact on financial liabilities before tax   59  (59)  (311)  311  -  -
Income tax (24%)   (14)  14  75  (75)  -  -
Impact on financial liabilities after tax   45  (45)  (236)  236  -  -
Total increase / (decrease)   45  (45)  22  (22)  55  (55)

OJSC RBC Information Systems
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007

* The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the audited consolidated financial statements – refer note 2(d).

86

Interest rate risk

(basis points)
Foreign exchange

 risk
Other

price risk
   +200  -200  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%
2006
Mln USD*

Carrying
amount  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)  Profit/ (loss)

Current financial assets
Investments held for trading  1  -  -  -  -  -  -
Held-to-maturity investments  10  -  -  -  -  1  (1)
Loans granted  4  -  -  -  -  -  -
Trade and other receivables  42  -  -  2  (2)  -  -
Cash and cash equivalents  142  -  -  12  (12)  -  -
Non-current financial assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  18  -  -  -  -  2  (2)
Impact on financial assets before tax   -  -  14  (14)  3  (3)
Income tax (24%)   -  -  (3)  3  (1)  1
Impact on financial assets after tax   -  -  11  (11)  2  (2)

Current financial liabilities
Payables  (43)  -  -  (1)  1  -  -
Loans and borrowings  (12)  -  -  (1)  1  -  -
Non-current financial liabilities
Loans and borrowings  (107)  2  (2)  (11)  11  -  -
Impact on financial liabilities before tax   2  (2)  (13)  13  -  -
Income tax (24%)   -  -  3  (3)  -  -
Impact on financial liabilities after tax   2  (2)  (10)  10  -  -
Total increase/(decrease)   2  (2)  1  (1)  2  (2)

The above changes to interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates and market prices have no impact on equity.

OJSC RBC Information Systems
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007

* The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the
audited consolidated financial statements – refer to note 2(d).

87

(f) Fair values

Management believes that the fair value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities as at
31 December 2007 and 31 December 2006 approximates their carrying amounts. The methods used